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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Does the hon.
Member want the syllabus to be read out here?

‘ National Museum

♦150d. Shri Krishna Chandra: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) if any detailed scheme for the establishment of a National Museum at New Delhi has been formulated;

(b) if so, will the Government be pleased to lay a copy of the said scheme on the Table of the House; and

(c) how much money has been spent on the implementation of the scheme up to March 31. 1952?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes.

(b) A copy of the approved Scheme is placed on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix VII, annexure No. 37].

(c) Rs. 8,40,972.
Shri Krishna Chandra: May I know whether the first stage of the scheme has been completed?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: It has not yet been completed.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: May 1 know whether the National Museum will be situated in an area in New Delhi which is frequented by live human beings?

Air. Depaty-Speaker: Cannot these questions be put without that sarcasm and irony? The question can be put straight for eliciting a straight reply.
I do not want either side to indulge in such kind of sarcasm and irony.

Shri Krishna Chandra: May I know whether the construction of the building for the National Museum has started?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No, Sir.
Shri N. P. Damodaran: May I know in which part of the city of New Delhi the National Museum is going to be situated?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Jaipur House has been requisitioned for housing the National Museum.

Shri Velayndhan: May I know whether the statues of ex-Viceroys will be placed in the National Museum?

Shri K, I>. Malaviya: No, Sir. fHiif- Krialma Chandra: May I know wheth^ the nucleus Museum at Rashtrapati Bhavan will be keot open to the general public?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes. Sir.
Loan to Agriculturists

*1510. Shri R. N. Singh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether any investigation is bemg made regarding the agencies that give loan to the agriculturist; and

(b) if so, by what time it is expected to be completed?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. D.
Deshmukh): (a) Yes, Sir. A rural credit survey on illl-India basis is being conducted under the auspices of the Reserve Bank of India. The rural credit agency is one of the items to be covered by that survey. The Grow More Food Enquiry Committee appointed by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture has also gone into this question.

(b) On present expectations, the report on the Reserve Bank’s survey would be completed by the end of October, 1952. The Grow More Food Enquiry Committee has already submitted its report.
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Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Could the hon.

Finance Minister tell us what is the amount so far advanced by the Reserve Bank for purposes of agricultural credit?

Shri C. D. Deshmukh: If the hon.
Member means amounts advanced to State co-operative banks, the an?ount sanctioned for 1951-52 is Rs. 12 crores and odd and the amount drawn is Rs. 10.39 crores, the interest being two per cent, below the bank rate.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: W]jat is the exact rate which the Reserve Bank charges and what is the rate at which it is available to the agriculturists?

Shri C. D. Deshmukh: The first part of the question has already been answered. It is two per cent, below the bank rate.

Mr. Deputy-Speafcer: He wants to know the bank rate.

Shri C. D. Deshmukh: I think he knows it. Sir.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: What is the answer to the second part?

Shri C. D. Deshmukh: I am Dfo-
ceecUng to answer the other part of liie question. Usually these co-operative

